For the three months ended March 31, 2018, total NOI increased by $4.8 million primarily due to SP NOI growth of $2.4
million, and an increase in straight-line rent of $1.8 million due to an increase in the number of tenants in fixturing over
the same prior year period. The increased number of tenants in fixturing was due to a higher occupancy rate and recent
development completions. NOI margins have increased by 0.7%, for the three months ended March 31, 2018 compared
to the same prior year period primarily due to higher base rent and straight-line rent.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS – continued

26 FIRST CAPITAL REALTY FIRST QUARTER REPORT 2018

Same Property NOI Growth

The components of SP NOI growth and comparisons to the same prior year period are as follows:

Three months ended March 31

2018 2017 (1)

Same Property – Stable 2.7% 1.8%

Same Property with redevelopment 2.0% 8.8%

Total Same Property NOI Growth 2.6% 2.4%

(1) Prior periods as reported; not restated to reflect current period property categories.

For the three months ended March 31, 2018, SP NOI increased 2.6% or $2.4 million, primarily due to rent escalations and
increased occupancy.

NOI by Region

NOI is presented by region as follows:

Three months ended March 31, 2018
Central
Region

Eastern
Region

Western
Region Other (1) Total

Property rental revenue $ 73,567 $ 49,011 $ 58,867 $ (660) $ 180,785

Property operating costs 27,645 22,307 20,229 (1,038) 69,143

NOI $ 45,922 $ 26,704 $ 38,638 $ 378 $ 111,642

Three months ended March 31, 2017
Central
Region

Eastern
Region

Western
Region Other (1) Total

Property rental revenue $ 72,302 $ 45,921 $ 57,403 $ (773) $ 174,853

Property operating costs 28,057 21,378 19,500 (966) 67,969

NOI $ 44,245 $ 24,543 $ 37,903 $ 193 $ 106,884

(1) Other items principally consist of intercompany eliminations.

Interest and Other Income

For the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company's interest and other income totaled $6.3 million, compared to
$6.0 million, for the same prior year period. The increase of $0.3 million over prior year was primarily due to higher fee
income earned from joint venture partners.

FIRST CAPITAL REALTY FIRST QUARTER REPORT 2018 27

Interest Expense

The Company’s interest expense by type is as follows:

Three months ended March 31

2018 2017

Mortgages $ 10,947 $ 11,540

Credit facilities 4,505 2,725